Labette County Board of Commissioners January 22, 2024

Convene

Chairman Terry Weidert called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 11:00 a.m. on January 22, 2024, at the Commission Room. Attendance: Cole J. Proehl, Present by phone, Vincent B. Schibi, Present by phone, Terry Weidert, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media Present

None.

Approval of Minutes

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the minutes of January 16, 2024. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

LEPC/LEOP Contract

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to authorize the chairman's signature on an agreement between Fred Rinne and Labette County Emergency Management for work on Labette County's Local Emergency Operation Plan and Labette County Emergency Preparedness Committee for \$8,250.00 for work prior to August 1, 2024. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Right Of Way

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to authorize the Chairman's signature on an agreement between Labette County and Wesley Joe and April Dawn Roberts to purchase an easement for .59 acres on 25,000 Road for \$2,595.81 for bridge project 50 C-5222.01. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to authorize the Chairman's signature on an agreement between Labette County and Amy and Daniel Manners to purchase an easement for .59 acres on 25,000 Road for \$2,595.81 for bridge project 50 C-5222.01. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

NRP

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to authorize the chairman's signature on a Neighborhood Revitalization Plan for Raymond Scales. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Accounts Payable 2023

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Accounts Payable check numbers 33201 through 33206 and 33285 through 33310 in the amount of \$48,669.14. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Accounts Payable 2024

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Accounts Payable check numbers 33207 through 33284 and 33311 through 33313 in the amount of \$274,556.98. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

		_		
IVI	etin	g (a	ncei	lation

Commissioners agreed to cancel the commission meeting for January 29, 2024.

A -1	• _			_	_	
Ad	ΙOL	ırn	m	е	n	τ

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 12:10 p.m. unti
10:00 a.m. Tuesday, January 23, 2024.

Attest		
County Clerk, Gena Landis	Chairman, Terry Weidert	